reporting for leases by governments.  This Statement established as single model for lease accounting based on the
foundational principle that leases are financings of the right to use an underling asset.  It requires the recognition of
certain lease assets and liabilities for leases that previously were classified as operating leases.  Management is in
the process of reviewing this statement and potential effects on their financial reporting.

WORCESTER  STATE  UNIVERSITY
(An  Agency  of  the  Commonwealth  of  Massachusetts)

NOTES  TO  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

(Continued)

24

2 - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

In August 2020, the University was notified by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts of errors in the actuarial
calculations and reports used to account for its proportionate share of the Commonwealth’s unfunded other post-
employment benefits as of and for the year ended June 30, 2018, which is period used for reporting in the
University’s 2019 financial statements. Revised calculations were issued, and the University’s 2019 financial
statement have been adjusted accordingly though the following prior period adjustment:

2019
As Originally

Presented
Prior Period
Adjustment

2019
As Restated

Deferred outflows of resources related to pension
and OPEB obligations  $ 18,052,985   $ 43,100  $ 18,096,085

Accrued pension and OPEB obligations  56,685,255  8,878,188  65,563,443

Deferred inflows of resources related to pension and
OPEB obligations  13,729,296  (7,301,725)  6,427,571

Total operating expenses  112,628,847  1,533,363  114,162,210

3 - RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

On January 30, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the coronavirus outbreak a “Public Health
Emergency of International Concern” and on March 10, 2020, declared it to be a pandemic. Actions taken around
the world to help mitigate the spread of the coronavirus include restrictions on travel, and quarantines in certain
areas, and forced closures for certain types of public places and businesses, including the University. The
coronavirus and actions taken to mitigate it have had and are expected to continue to have an adverse impact on the
economies and financial markets of many countries, including the geographical area in which the University